502252276 03/04/2013

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Edward A. Gates	03/04/2013

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Bruce Foods Corporation
Street Address:	1653 Old Spanish Trail
City:	Saint Martinville
State/Country:	LOUISIANA
Postal Code:	70582-7705

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	29410833

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2027197049

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 202 719-7000

Email: PTOdocket@wileyrein.com

Correspondent Name: Wiley Rein

Address Line 1: 1776 K Street, N.W.

Address Line 2: Patent Administration Department

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20006

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 79586.0311

NAME OF SUBMITTER: David J. Kulik

Total Attachments: 2

source=assignment#page1.tif source=assignment#page2.tif

> PATENT REEL: 029917 FRAME: 0415

OF \$40.00 29410855

Attorney Docket No.: 79586.0311A

ASSIGNMENT FOR DESIGN PATENT APPLICATION

WHEREAS, IWE, <u>Edward A. GATES</u>, a resident of <u>114 Sigma Drive</u>, <u>Lafayette</u>, <u>LA 70506</u> have invented a new and original ornamental design and invention and improvements to the subject matter of:

SMOKER

described in certain patent applications, namely U.S. Design application <u>29/410,833</u>, filed <u>12 January 2012</u>, and any other patent application filed on the basis of priority or claiming priority benefit, in whole or in part, of such Application, such as:

	Canada, Application No. 146,577
	(insert country and number of future application)
filed	12 July 2012
	(insert filing date)

(together referred to herein as "Patent Applications");

AND, WHEREAS, <u>Bruce Foods Corporation</u>, a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Louisiana in the United States of America, and having a place of business located at <u>1653 Old Spanish Trail</u>, <u>Saint Martinville</u>, <u>Louisiana 70582-7705</u> (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring certain rights to said design and invention and under the Patent Applications, and whereas the undersigned is under an obligation to assign such rights to his employer;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) or the equivalent thereof, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged. I do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, my entire right, title and interest in and throughout every country of the World and including the United States of America (including its territories and dependencies), and including regional and international patent authorities and every country belonging to the Paris Convention Treaty or Patent Cooperation Treaty, now or in the future, in and to said design and invention and/or improvements and in said Patent Applications, any other applications throughout the world based upon or claiming priority in whole or in part to the U.S. Application 29/410,833 or said Patent Applications, including provisional, divisional, renewal, substitute, continuation, reexamination and reissue applications based in whole or in part on said U.S. Application or said Patent Applications or in whole or in part on said invention and/or improvements, any regional or foreign applications, including international and regional applications, based in whole or in part on any of the aforesaid U.S. Application or said Patent Applications or in whole or in part on said design, invention and improvements, and in and to any and all Letters Patent or Patent Grants, including extensions thereof, which have been or may be granted on any of the

> WILEY REIN LLP 1776 K STREET, NW WASHINGTON, DC 29008 202.719.7006 (TELEPHONE) 202.719.7048 (FACSIMILE)

> > PATENT REEL: 029917 FRAME: 0416

Attorney Docket No: 79586.0311A

aforesaid Patent Applications or on said design, invention and/or improvements or any parts thereof;

AND I/WE hereby authorize the appointed agents of ASSIGNEE, Wiley Rein LLP, whose address is 1776 K Street, NW, Washington, DC, 20006, and any other agent appointed by ASSIGNEE or Wiley Rein in the future and/or throughout the World, to insert hereon any identification necessary or desirable for recordation of this document, including the filing date and application number of future patent applications when known:

AND I/WE hereby agree for ourselves and our heirs, executors and administrators to timely execute without further consideration any further documents and instruments which may be necessary, lawful and proper in the prosecution of said above-referenced Patent Applications or in the preparation or prosecution of any future applications throughout the World, including continuing, substitute, divisional, renewal, reexamination or reissue applications, or in any amendments, opposition, reexam, reissue, extensions or interference proceedings, that may be necessary to secure to ASSIGNEE its interest and title in and to said invention or any parts thereof, and in and to said several Patent Applications or patents or any of them;

AND I/WE hereby agree for ourselves and our heirs, executors and administrators to timely inform ASSIGNEE or our employer of any change in residence address and/or postal address for the purpose of sending certified mail in order to secure the execution of future document as noted above;

AND I/WE hereby covenant for ourselves and our legal representatives, and agree with said ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, that we have granted no right or license to make, use, sell or offer to sell said design and invention in conflict with this Assignment, and that we will not execute any instrument in conflict therewith;

AND I/WE do hereby authorize and request the patent office, regional patent authority, or any agency or authority with power to issue or grant a Patent in any region or country of the world, including the United States Commissioner for Patents, to issue any and all Letters Patent or Patent Grants which may be granted upon said Patent Applications, or upon said design, invention or any parts thereof when granted, to said ASSIGNEE.

MMR 4, 2013 Date

> Wiley Rein LLP 1778 K. Street, NW Washington, DC 20005 202.718.7400 (Telephone) 202.719.7049 (Fadsimle)

> > Page 2 of 2